

No. 73949-2-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BRIAN T. DECKER, Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent/Cross-Appellant

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Andrew L. Magee, Esq.
WSBA # 31281
44th Floor
1001 Fourth Avenue Plaza
Seattle, Washington 98154
(206) 389-1675
amagee@mageelegal.com

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2016 JUN -6 AM 10:53

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I INTRODUCTION.....1

II ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

- Assignments...2
- Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error...3

III STATEMENT OF CASE.....4

IV SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....6

- Procedure...6
- Background...8

V ARGUMENT.....14

- A. VIOLATION OF RIGHT TO CONFRONT ONE’S ACCUSER...15
- B. IMPROPER “AMENDMENT” VIOLATION OF DUE PROCESS...19
- C. COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW BY DOCTORING WPIC JURY INSTRUCTION UTTERLY CONFUSING THE JURY AS TO SELF DEFENSE BY REFUSING TO GIVE FULL JURY INSTRUCTION...20
- D. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN MAKING ITS JUDICIAL DETERMINATION OF PROBABLE CAUSE...28
- E. REASONABLE ATTORNEY’S FEES...31

F. NON-SANCTION ERROR FOR ONGOING AND REPEATED DISCOVERY VIOLATIONS...40	
G. CUMULATIVE ERROR DOCTRINE...47	
VI CONCLUSION.....49	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Cases:

Action Council v. Housing Authority, 162 Wn.2d 773, 174 P.3d 84 (2008) - **26, 27**

Andrews v. McCutcheon, 17 Wn.2d 340, 135 P.2d 459 (1942) - **29**

Gossett v. Farmers Ins. Co., 82 Wn. App. 375, 917 P.2d 1124 (1996) - **31**

McGreevy v. Oregon Mut. Ins. Co., 90 Wn. App. 283, 951 P.2d 798 (1998) – **31, 33, 34, 36, 38, 39**

Public Util. dist. No. 1 v. International Ins. Co., 124 Wn.2d 789, 881 P.2d 1020 (1994) - **31**

State v. Acosta, 101 Wn.2d 612, 683 P.2d 1069 (1984) - **30**

State v. Anderson, 72 Wn. App. 253, 863 P.2d 1370 (1993) - **36, 37, 38**

State v. Alexander, 64 Wn. App. 147, 822 P.2d 1250 (1992) - **47**

State v. Badda, 63 Wn.2d 176, 385 P.2d 859 (1963) - **47**

State v. Beadle, 173 Wn.2d 97, 265 P.3d 863 (2011) - **17, 18**

State v. Berry, 31 Wn. App. 408, 641 P.2d 1213 (1982) - **15**

State v. Bland, 128 Wn. App. 511 (2005) - **21, 26**

State v. Coe, 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984) - **47**

State v. Churchill, 52 Wash. 210, 100 P. 309 (1909) - **29**

State v. Currie, 74 Wn.2d 197, 443 P.2d 808 (1968) - **29**

State v. Fisher, 165 Wn.2d 727 (2009) - **47, 48**

State v. Greiff, 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000) - **47**

State v. Griffith, 91 Wn.2d 572, 589 P.2d 799 (1979) - **29**

State v. Heath, 35 Wn. App. 269 (1983) - **43**

State v. Jefferson, 79 Wn.2d 345, 485 P.2d 77 (1971) - **15**

State v. Jones, 92 Wn. App. 555 (1998) - **32, 34, 35, 37, 38**

State v. Murphy, 7 Wn. App. 505 (1972) - **21**

State v. Peasley, 13 Wn.2d 485 (1942) - **21**

State v. Price, 94 Wn.2d 810, 620 P.2d 994 (1980) - **40, 41, 44**

State v. Purdom, 106 Wn.2d 745, 725 P.2d 622 (1986) - **19, 20**

State v. Walker, 40 Wn. App. 658 (1985) - **29**

State v. Whalon, 1 Wn. App. 785, 464 P.2d 730 (1970) - **48**

Federal Cases:

Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004) - **17**

Kalina v. Fletcher, 522 U.S. 118, 131 (1997) - **18**

Statutes:

RCW 9A.72.085 - **16**

RCW 9A.16.020 - **24**

RCW 9A.04.110 - **25**

RCW 9A.72.120 - **46**

Court Rules:

CrR 4.7 - **12**

CrR 2.2 - **15, 16, 17**

CrR 4.7 - **42**
